


Cobra tftaAU 4035-R PACIFIC HIGHWAY SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92110
PHONE (714) 295-8887

Cobra Masts have been out since 1969, since then they have been used on
Snipes that have captured almost every major Snipe regatta in North America.
They were used by the 1969 and 1971 world champion. In 1971 they domi
nated with 1st, 2nd, 3rd and 4th places.
They were used in winning the 1969, '70 and '71 U.S. Nationals. In '71 they
were 1st, 2nd, 3rd, 4th, 5th and 6th.

They were used by the winners of the last 2 Jr. Nationals, in 71 they were
1st, 2nd, 3rd, 4th and 5th.

They were used by the 1970 and '71 North American Champ (Cork).
They were 1st, 2nd, 3rd, 4th and 5th in the 1971 Midwinter Circuit (Nassau,
Miami and Clearwater).
In 1972 we are introducing the Cobra Boom. It is very light and provides the
stiffness required to keep the leech of the main tight on a reach. Bendy booms
waste power.
Ihe 1972 Cobras will also have some new equipment —

MAST PRICES

Unrigged with Hardware — Hardware
includes goose neck, spreaders and
bands. Bottom cup, main halyard
sheave and hound fitting with jib hal
yard sleave.

$200.00

Rigged with shrouds, halyards, halyard
locks, bands, bottom of shrouds must
be finished by you to fit your boat.

$255.00

Boom with end plates $32.00
Rigged Boom $75.00

The spreaders are now of polished stainless steel,
they weigh under 8 oz. per pair as compared to
17 oz. of the aluminum type we used before.

Price $12.00 pair

The gooseneck is all stainless steel. It is much
stronger than the old aluminum one. Also if will
not freeze up when used in salt air.

Price $12.00

A

ELMS SAILS

ELMS SAILS

Can you buy one set of sails to cover all racing conditions?
Yes if it's an Elms. The new sails that we have been manufacturing the last
part of 1971 have proved to be excellent all weather sails. Our 1971 No. 1
model seemed to get faster as the wind increased, so we went to work on it
and tried to improve it's light air performance.
We were able to make them considerably faster in light air without hurting
the medium and heavy air performance.
The proof comes from the World Championship in Brazil. The conditions were
from 45 MPH down to a vacuum. Elms Sails consistently were the best, win
ning 5 of the seven races and getting 5 of the seven seconds. The over all
performance for us was 1st, 3rd and 4th. The second boat used a combina
tion of two sailmakers, main by one, jib by another.
This last year we also got our 5th straight U.S. National Championship. To
gether with a 4th showing, made our sails the most consistent there. This
regatta was very light.
The Juniors had wind up to 20. Elms Sails got 1st, 2nd and 4th.
The Nassau Midwinters were heavy. Elms Sails got 7 straight firsts, capturing
1st and 2nd in the championship.
These sails were all 1971 No. l's except for the 3 boats that did well in the
Worlds. They had 1972 models. Their performance would warrant you buying
the new all purpose Elms Sails in 1972.
We are calling them the 1972 No. 1.

PRICE— $185.00 with window and glass battens, bag and no.

Plus Royalty (U.S. only) — $5.00 per sail, $10.00 per suit

4035-R PACIFIC HIGHWAY SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92110

PHONE (714) 295-8887



Voice of the People
QUALIFYING FOR THE U.S. NATIONALS

At the 1972 US Nationals it was decided to allow the first
three boats in each District Championship to qualify automati
cally for the Championship Heinzerling Series. Besides Uiesc
21 automatic qualifiers, there will be ten other boats qualify
ing through the Crosby Series. Why change? At the present, we
have the fairest and most fun qualifying Series in any of the
one-design classes.

The proposed method of qualifying for die Heinzerling
Series does not eliminate the Crosby Scries, nor the expense
and time involved. The Crosby Series is decreased from five to
three races and the Heinzerling Series is shortened, but neither
Series has a throwout race. Longer Series with a throwout race
generally result in the potential for a more fair contest.

The Districts are divided by geographic boundries rather
than by equal apportionment of registered boats. Therefore a
fixed number of qualifiers per District is not equitable. A pcr-
ferred system would be based on opportunities for qualifica
tion proportionate to the number of registered boats in each
District.

The proposed mediod of qualifying reduces the number of
openings from the Crosby Series into the Heinzerling Scries.
Because of decreased opportunity to qualify through the Cros
by Series, individuals unable to attend the District Champion
ships and living a great distance from the Nationals will be less
willing to make the trip. Those individuals not finishing in the
top three at the Districts will also be less enthusiastic about
attending die Nationals.

Since the Districts and the Nationals are located at different

sites with different wind and water conditions, there is die
distinct possibility diat boats will be sailing in the Heinzerling
Series that would not have qualified by participation in the
Crosby Series.

Several Districts and even some fleets have more than three

sailors that should be in the Heinzerling Series. Why should
these sailors have to sail against each other twice and never
have the opportunity to compete against the automatic quali
fiers from other Districts?

With the Nationals becoming larger, it is advisable that we
increase the number of participants in the Heinzerling Series.
Complicated systems to increase participation are not neces
sary, let us simply increase the number of boats by five.

Terry Timm
Ann Arbor, Michigan

Editor's Note: Buzz Levinson, then US National Secretary,
was asked in the fall of 1970 to suggest some plan for shorten
ing the US Nationals, lliis plan was presented and approved by
the Board at their meeting in Annapolis, for the US Nationals
in Oklaftoma in 1972. Tfie purposes included shortening the
time required for holding the regatta both from the standpoint
of making it possible for sailors with more limited time to
attend the regatta, and the necessity of finding an adequate
site which would be available for that much (prime) time.
Another purpose was to enhance the various district regattas.

The plan met with less than universal approval from the
sailors. There is no perfect plan for selecting the participants in
a limited regatta. Other plans have been tried in the past, and
no doubt this plan will not turn out to be the ultimate solution

continued on page 11

NEW SELF

RESCUING HULL

WATER TIGHT SELF-BAILING COCKPIT

WRITE FOR INFORMATION

VARALYAY BOAT WORKS
1868 W. 166 STREET GARDENA, CA 90247

Using our sails
is like putting on
your pants-

you win one leg
at a time

MURPHY & NYE SAILDESIGNERS

2243 North Elston Avenue

Chicago, III. 60614
312/384-2828

216 Eastern Avenue

Annapolis, Md. 21403
301/263-3261
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THE COVER

The montage on the cover shows typi
cal scenes in a heavy weather regatta. The
photos were taken by Gabe Balasquide at
the Don Q Rum Regatta held in Miami on
March 11-12. The winners are in the cent

er; front left to right: Steve Bruckner,
Mark Albury, Jr., Robert Wilkinson,
Sandy Bruckner. Standing, left to right:
Dave Peterson (5), Paul Henderson (4),
Augie Diaz (1), Jeff Lenhart (3), Earl
Elms (2). The other photos provideample
proof that the goingwas rough.

THE COMMODORE SAYS

Having just returned from a week of
sailing in George Town, Great Exuma, in
Steve Colegate's Sailing Symposium, I
would like to elaborate on the benefits of
participating in such a program. The daily
program consisted of 3 practice starts,
followed by three races on an Olympic
circle in 3-man Solings. The participants
were divided into two groups based on
their experience. Each group raced a half
day, alternating morning and afternoon
and each sailor had a turn at the helm

during his session. Two instructors were
on the race course in Boston Whalers,
with loud hailers and a tape recorder.
Each evening there was a meeting of the
sailors to discuss the day's races: i.e.,
good points, mistakes, lactics and rules,
etc. By holding the symposium in such a
delightful place, it was a fine vacation
combined with a learning experience.

It occurs to me that a similar thing
could be held among your own Snipe
fleet members on a weekend basis, invit
ing a top skipper to instruct, either from
another class or your own. The concen
trated sailing, followed by discussion,
evaluation and clarification is bound to

be helpful to everyone involved and
might give all members a boost by im
proving die competition right in your
own home fleet.

Dick Tillman

Commodore

THE SCORE

Numbered SNIPES —19899

Chartered Fleets 714

March proved a good month for the
issuance of numbers. Spain led the list
with 50 followed by the U.S. England
took 4 and Bahamas 1 for a total of 66.

No new fleets were chartered.

THOUGHTS WHILE SAILING

How does one win a Nationals? Or be

come a real threat in your area? A licet
champion? Or even move up from 25th
to 15th in your fleet? The answer:
WORK. Of course not everyone can be
another Earl Elms. You did not start sail
ing early enough in life but you surely
can improve.

The first step is to have good equip
ment and make positive that it works pro
perly. This does not mean you have to go
out and buy the latest fiberglass Snipe.
Most sailors don't get all they can out of
their present boat. But it does mean that
if your boom vang catchesevery time you
jibe, you should move it. And it means if
those fairlead blocks are frozen you
should replace them. All underwater sur
faces of the hull, board and rudder should
be super smoolh. Anyone can have these
with S10 worth of paint and sandpaper,
plus plenty of elbow grease.

Now, the work is all done, what? Not
so, the real work has just started. What
comes next is practice, practice and more
practice. Just going out in the boat will
help if you arc just getting started be
cause it accustoms you to the feel of the
boat. But if you are past this stage you
should find someone to go out and pace
with you. Keep one boat rigged as a con
stant and then change your rigging, set of
sails, etc. until you find a combination
(hat is faster. Then keep yours constant
while your partner changes. What all this
boils down to is you are getting to know
your boat. Writing it down helps you to
remember it.

How long docs this go on? If you real
ly want to be a hot shot, try a couple of
times a week plus all the races you can
find to enter. If you do this for the whole
season, 1 guarantee you will improve!!!!

US. DISTRICT GOVERNORS

1. Donald Simpson, 22 Elm Square,
Wakefield, MA 01880

2. Jack Zink, P. O. Box 7388, Tulsa,OK
74105

3. Earl Troeger, 3047 Woodmont Dr.,
South Bend, IN 46614

4. Means Davis, 6620 Wright Circle Road
NE, Atlanta, GA 30328

5. Fred Jordan,936 Boughton Hill Road,
Victor, NY 14564

6. Arch Higman, 3316 Grayburn Road,
Pasadena,CA91107

7. Gene Patrick, 3701 SE Claybourne,
Portland, OR 97202

-*
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The Snipe winter circuit is like Camel
cigarcttes-not for everyone. The circuit
was reversed this year starting at Clear
water, with six races scheduled from
Monday thru Thursday. Then came Mia
mi with five races on Saturday and Sun
day. For the survivors Nassau was the fol
lowing Wednesday thm Sunday with two
series and a total of eight races. Some
came for Clearwater, some Miami, some
Nassau, and some for a combination.

Clearwater was light this year until the
final day when two races were sailed on
the Gulf in a 18-22 knot northwester.

Miami was windy and windier. Suffice it
to say that when Nute and Elms both
capsize-it's windy. Nassau had the big
gest turnout ever with plenty of wind ex
cept for one day.

Canadian IYRU representative Paul
Henderson volunteered to sail a Snipe, so
Ralph Swanson drove his boat to Florida
for Paul to sail and Miami furnished a

champion crew, Mark Albury. Henderson
had just finished sailing in a Finn Regatta
in New Orleans so he was in good physi
cal shape. He has competed successfully
in many classes-International 14, Finn,
Flying Dutchman, and Tempest, as well
as big boats. He is attempting to gain first
hand knowledge of all possible Olympic
contenders by sailing them. This will
enable him to speak out from experience
at IYRU meetings.

Being selected by the IYRU for Olym
pic competition is certainly a desireable
goal for the Snipe Class although only
one skipper from each class can be select
ed every four years to represent his coun

CHARTER YOUR DREAM YACHT

VIRGIN ISLANDS

BARE BOAT OR SKIPPER & COOK

41' CHEOY LEE - TRI CABIN
2 heads & shower

Ed Probeck - 4728 Lawn
Western Springs, III.

312-246-5128

try in the Olympic games. Olympic selec
tion would stimulate Snipe competition
and growth everywhere.

Paul Henderson pointed out to inter
ested Snipers that Olympic selection de
pends on many factors-some of them
remote from the sport of sailing. Politics
and nationalism are two. Formerly no
new class was considered for the Olym
pics unless it was a high performance
boat-highly gadgetcd for the last ounce
of speed. However, this led to an arma
ments race by many builders and only
near professionals could find die time to
compete. Recently the IYRU reversed it
self and said a simpler type boat should
be considered—more of a type diat did
not require a gargantuan skipper or crew
or computerized equipment. To Snipers
the answer is obvious-choose the Snipe.
However,-other classes arc in strong con-
tention-the Fireball, the 470, and the
Enterprise. Several strong points arc in
the Snipe's favor—it is not overly gadgct-
ed, it is sturdy, (many new classes are
being tagged as one year boats-they
break up so quickly) and it can be well
sailed by averaged sized people.

The Snipe also has several weaknesses
in the IYRU's opinion but it should be an
interesting decision tliis fall. To para
phrase Paul Ilenderson-you have a good
class-tell it like it is to (he IYRU-if they
select you that will be fine—if they don't
it is not the end of the line-you still have
a good class, keep it that way!

Buzz Levinson
Past Commodore

Basic Snipe Sailing Manual

Intended for beginning Sniper, crew, and
wives, this excellent manuai (6" x 9") is a
glossary of nautical terms with a sketch
applicable to Snipe; knots with illustra
tions; handling the boat; tacking; running;
reaching; jibing; heave-to; capsize; all sim
plified rules; thumb nail tactics; check list;
important Snipe measurements. A most
valuable handbook — still not compli
cated. 75c @ copy - 10 for $6.00. From
SCIRA only.
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201-471-0204

NEW AND USED SNIPES

RIGGING AND SWAGING

SAILS, SPARS, HARDWARE

AND EQUIPMENT

shadow mountain lake colo-
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fred hegel 4801 e. bates ave.
denver. Colorado 80222

Wt Build the Fartttt Sniptt...In the World!

821 Fester St. ,Q Ca)on,CA 9202aTel:442-4266

NEW YORK STATE OPEN

CHAUTAUQUA LAKE YACHT CLUB
Where International SnipeingWas Born

July 22-23. 1972

Contact: Lucius "Tersh" Bugbee,
Chautauqua Lake Y.C.
Lakewood, N.Y. 14750

BOAT LUMBER
For Fine Boat Building
and Repairs

wnni CIDAI

OAK • nak • emiu
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Hipping andpUnning to oidwr.

We -ir r specialists in j|| type* and t*ltJ% of

imported and domestic boat lumbers. We

ship anywhere - at surprisingly low prices
Send 1CV today lor valuable manual "How
to Select the Right Boat Ljmber" plus
complete lumber and price list

M. L. CONDON CO.
BOAT LUMBER SPECIALISTS SINCE 1912

206 '•»** A*a., Whit* p,„,„_ N.Y 10603
(914) 046-4111



LENHART TOPS ON SOUTHERN CIRCUIT

CLEARWATER

Tom Nute with Carolyn crewing won
the tune-up race of the Clearwater Mid-
Winters 35th Annual Regatta as a pre
view of what the Californians intended to

do on the Circuit: win THE WHOLE
THING.

The first "real" race was sailed in
South Bay as a precautionary measure-
the heavy weather predicted didn't show
and this race turned into a near drifter.

Confusion marred the race as the Coast

Guard moved in to force a resetting of
the windward mark outside the channel.

The result: a "parallelogram" course, an
island in the windward leg, marks to star
board — and confusion. Nute showed his

winning ways again with Jeff Lenhart 2nd
and Augie Diaz 3rd.

Tuesday's race was sailed in the Gulf
with Lenhart coming on strong to win in
very light winds. Earl Elms took the
second and Gonzalo Diaz was 3rd. On

Wednesday, with time for a 6-racc series
running short, two races were sailed on
the Gulf in spite of the light conditions.
Lenhart showed his skill by taking both
races, while Nute got a 3rd and a second.
Basil Kelley was second in the first race
and Elms had the third place in the sec
ond race.

For Thursday's last day of racing, the
wind picked up to 18 out of the north
and looked more like the usual Mid-

Winters as two choppy raceswere held in
the Gulf. Lenhart dropped back to 4th in
both these races - still good enough to
win the series easily. Frank Levinson won
the first race of the day and Augie Diaz
won the second.

MIAMI

High winds and rain caused cancel
lation of numerous sporting events
throughout Miami, but 48 skippers from
as far away as Canada, California, New
England and the Bahamas braved the
choppy waters of Biscayne Bay for a
weekend of racing on March 11-12 at
the Coconut Grove Sailing Club.

In Saturday's racing at least 9 cap
sizes were recorded but because of re

cent modifications to flotation require
ments, all eventually sailed home under
their own power. Equipment failures
were few which is a credit to the small
boat's ability to withstand the pounding
of the shallow waters of the Bay. Upon
returning the skippers were greeted at
the dock with the traditional Don Q
daiquiri and cocktail party followed by
barbeque steak dinner.

SCIRA MID-WINTER SNIPE REGATTA

Boat Skipper

18327 Jeff Lenhart, San Diego
16228 Tom Nute, San Diego
19066 Earl Elms, San Diego
19393 Augie Diaz, Miami
19063 Frank Levinson, Clearwater
19915 Scott Allan, Annapolis
10111 Gonzalo Diaz, Miami
19723 Basil Kelly, Nassau
19795 Barry Cochran, Clearwater
19091 Peter Duvoisin, Chattanooga
16606 Dave Peterson, San Diego
20002 Bruce Colyer, Ft. Lauderdale
12453 Don Cochran, Jr., Clearwater
12884 Means Davis, Atlanta
16861 Robert Dean, Ft. Myers
15291 Sam Arrojo, Miami
14634 Edwin Perez, Miami
6995 Francis Seavy, Clearwater

19389 Clemcnle Inclan, Miami
18314 Julio Galletti, Miami
11900 Larry White, Miami
13020 Paul Dovey, Peoria
19793 Lucius Bugbee, Jamestown
19797 Sterling Beimfohr, Chicago
9554 Charles Fowler, St. Petersburg

18046 Harrold Spicknall, Lansing
11392 Anne Crook, Canada
14735 Dick Edwards, Clearwater
18941 Robert Munyon, Lashaway
11559 Phil Blair, Clearwater
17388 Sue Mitchell, Clearwater
17464 Jack Magnuson, Lakewood
19888 Al Gay, Andros
19387 Charles Morgan, St. Petersbuig

Races Pts. Fin. /d

2-1-1-1-4-4 11.0 1

1-6-3-2-7-3 26.1 2
7-2-5-3-5-2 31.7 3
3-5-19-10-2-1 34.7 4

5-12-4-12-1-9 51.0 5

6-7-14-9-3-5 55.4 6

4-3-11-8-11-8 58.7 7

8-8-2-17-9-11 63.0 8

18-4-7-4-13-12 66.0 9
12-14-23-13-8-6 82.7 10

14-16-17-14-6-7 86.7 11

10-13-21-11-15-18 97.0 12

17-24-18-6-14-14 98.7 13
22-11-12-5-20-22 99.0 14

21-9-8-16-27-19 103.0 15
15-18-6-27-22-16 106.7 16

16-15-15-30-18-13 107.0 17
12-10-25-23-12-NF 112.0 18

9-20-22-15-21-NS 117.0 19
20-23-28-25-10-10 118.0 20

19-22-13-19-19-20 120.0 21
24-17-16-20-23-17 123.0 22

11-27-20-24-16-NF 128.0 23
NF-25-10-21-24-23 133.0 24

25-21-NF-26-17-15 134.0 25
23-26-26-7-26-NF 138.0 26

NS-19-9-18-28-NS 138.0 26

26-NF-27-22-25-21 151.0 28

28-31-30-28-29-25 170.0 29

29-32-29-31-30-24 173.0 30

NF-30-31-29-31-26 177.0 31

NS-28-24-NF-NS-NS 182.0 32

28-29-NF-NS-NS-NS 188.0 33
DNS 200.0 34 <"*

/^^jl

'"^1

DONQREGATTA

Boat Skipper Races Pts. Fin.

19393 Agustin Diaz, Robert Wilkinson 1-1-2 3.0 1

19066 Earl Elms, John Wegand 6-3-1 17.4 2
18327 Jeff Lenhart, Sandy Bruckner 2-8-3 22.7 3
19119 Paul Henderson, Mark Albury, Jr. 5-2-6 24.7 4
16606 Dave Peterson, Steve Bruckner 4^1-8 30.0 5
18316 Pierre Siegenthaler, Pedro Wassitch 3-10-7 34.7 6
10111 Gonzalo Diaz, Frank Varona 11-9-5 42.0 7
19063 Buzz Levinson, Frank Levinson 12-6-9 44.7 8
19723 Basil Kelly, Gary Kelly 10-5-13 45.0 9
18019 Godfrey Kelly, Peter Andrews 9-12-11 50.0 10
16228 Tom Nute, Carolyn Nute 28-7-4 55.0 11
19091 Pete Duvoisin, Jane Duvoisin 8-19-12 57.0 12
20002 Bruce Colyer, Gail Colyer 7-17-19 61.0 13
15291 Sam Arrojo, Many Perez 20-16-10 64.0 14
19600 Henry Davis, Tom Connors 15-18-15 66.0 15
19795 Don Cochran, Bob Carroza 19-14-18 69.0 16
13020 Paul Dovey, Mike Kinghorn 16-22-20 76.0 17
16025 Ted Wells, Donald Maura NF-13-16 83.0 18
18314 Julio Galletti, Harry Aguero 13-20-NF 83.0 19
17400 Peter Christie, David Donald 14-NF-17 83.0 20
11900 Larry White, Tim White 22-21-24 85.0 21
19389 Clcmcnte Inclan, Hilda Inclan 21-26-21 86.0 22
19793 Lucius Bugbee, John Wright 17-31-22 88.0 23
6995 Francis Seavy, Eric Stibitz 24-15-NF 89.0 24

19267 Don Hite, Gail Nelson NS-11-14 91.0 25
9554 Charlie Fowler, Vicky Stebbins NF-23-25 102.0 26 ,

14735 Dick Edwards, Phil Blair 27-30-28 103.0 27 A
18651 Bert Berwey, Aubrey Pilkerton NF-27-26 107.0 28
11826 Bill Tcasdale, Justin NF-28-27 109.0 29
19792 Glenn Evans, Jr., Camp Stephens

Top 30 of 48

29-33-30 110.0 30



Early Sunday the winds were still
gusting to 30 and better, so the course
was changed to eliminate the deadly run
in the choppy going. This was wise
since capsizes were eliminated. Never
theless, the final race was cancelled as
a severe squall loomed on the horizon.
Skippers seemed content to retire to
lick their wounds at the shrimp and beer
bust in the warm sunshine.

Agustine Diaz of Miami and crew
Bob Wilkerson won by a substantial
margin over Earl Elms, San Diego and
crew Jon Wegand. Jeff Lenhart, San
Diego was 3rd, giving him the lead in
points for the Zimmerman trophy for
the overall winner of the Circuit.

Bill Acardi

Miami, Fleet H 7

NASSAU

The two-day layover and trip to
Nassau seemed to be just what Earl Elms
needed. The three-race Bacardi Cup gave
Earl finishes of 2-1-2, five points better
than Tom Nute who had finishes of 4-2-1.

Jeff Lenhart was not far behind with
1-9-5 making it a clean sweep for the con
tingent from California.

The Dudley Gamblin series of five
races followed and again the San Diego
mafia came out on top. This time Jeff
Lenhart was in first place. He went into
the last race four points behind Earl
Elms. The wind had dropped to almost a
drifter but Lenhart kept his good boat
speed and finished third. Earl finished in
the middle of the fleet and had to settle

for third place. Nute was third overall.
Nassau provided winds in the 15-18

mph range except for the last day. The
weather was warm, the races near perfect
and entertainment delightful. All who at
tended were well rewarded and most are

making plans to go again next year.

It takes muscles and guts to win the Don Q. Previous winners:
Earl Elms 67, Pete Duvoisin 68, Tom Nute 69, Jeff Lenhart 71,
and (kneeling) Augie Diaz 70 and 72. photo - Gabe Dalasquide.

GAMBLIN MEMORIAL REGATTA

Boat

18327

19066

16228

10111

19267

19091

18316

19393

16606

19723

19449

18019

18850

6940

19063

17400

16025

19600

19386

18503

18017

17401

11392

19833

Skipper

Jeff Lenhart, San Diego
Earl Elms. San Diego
Tom Nute, San Diego
Gonzalo Diaz, Miami
Don llile, Detroit
Pete Duvoisin, Chattanooga
Pierre Siegenthaler, Nassau
Augie Diaz, Miami
Dave Peterson, San Diego
Basil Kelly, Nassau
Keith Zars, San Antonio
Godfrey Kelly, Nassau
Lief Zars, San Antonio
Bruce Colyer, Ft. Lauderdale
Frank Levinson, Clearwater
Peter Christie, Nassau
Ted Wells, Wichita
Henry Davis, Umaha
Terry Timm, Ann Arbor
Bob Bigham, Nassau
Ken Albury, Nassau
Ron Strange, Nassau
Anne Crook, Canada
Dick Goppert, Lee's Summit

Races Pts. Lin

1-3-2-8-3 28.4 1

3-1-5-2-10 34.7 2

2-12-6-4-5 50.7 3
10-11-16-3-1 60.7 4

7-2-9-14-7 64.0 5

4-6-11-5-12 64.7 6
6-5-1-17-14 64.7 7
9-N1-3-1-II 65.7 8

13-4-4-11-9 67.0 9
8-8-8-9-6 68.7 10

5-7-7-6-22 73.7 11

17-9-10-16 92.0 12
21-I6-13-NF-2 97.0 13
11-18-18-12-8 97.0 14

15-10-15-18-13 101.0 15
18-13-14-7-19 101.0 16
14-14-12-13-20 103.0 17
12-15-17-15-15 104.0 18

16-19-2I-NS-4 112.0 19

20-17-19-16-21 123.0 20
19-NS-NS-NF-18 135.0 21

22-20-20-NS-NS 140.0 22
23-NS-NS-NS-17 142.0 23
24-2I-NF-NS-23 144.0 2-1

BACARDI CUP REGATTA

19066 Earl Elms, San Diego 2-1-2 6.0 1
16228 Tom Nute, San Diego 4-2-1 11.0 2
18327 Jeff Lenhart, San Diego 1-9-5 25.0 3
18316 Pierre Siegenthaler, Nassau 6-5-8 35.7 4
10111 Gonzalo Diaz, Miami 13-7-3 37.7 5
19267 Don Hite, Detroit 7-6-10 40.7 6

16606 Dave Peterson, San Diego 3-13-11 41.7 7
19449 Keith Zars, San Antonio 20-4-6 45.7 8

18850 Leif Zars, San Antonio 15-12-4 47.0 9
19393 Augie Diaz, Miami 8-3-NF 48.7 10
19600 Henry Davis, Omaha 9-10-12 49.0 11
19091 Pete Duvoisin, Chattanooga 5-11-16 49.0 12
19386 Terry' Timm, Ann Arbor 14-8-14 54.0 13
19723 Basil Kelly, Nassau 16-18-7 59.0 14
16025 Ted Wells, Wichita 11-14-17 60.0 15
19063 Frank Levinson, Clearwater 18-15-15 66.0 16
18019 Godfrey Kelly, Nassau 23-16-9 66.0 17
17400 Peter Christie, Nassau 19-17-13 67.0 18
17401 Ron Strange, Nassau 10-19-21 68.0 19
6940 Bruce Colyer, Ft. Lauderdale 12-21-19 70.0 20

18503 Bob Bigham, Nassau 22-20-18 78.0 21
11392 Anne Crook, Canada 17-NF-20 78.0 22
19833 Dick Goppert, Lee's Summit 24-22-NF 87.0 23
18017 Kenneth Albury, Nassau 21-NS-NS 87.0 24

The Zimmerman Trophy is awarded to
the sailor wiih the best score for all three
regattas on the Winter Circuit. A man has
to be good to take this trophy home - no
flukes here. This year's winner, Jeff Len
hart was followed by three prior winners:
Earl Elms,Tom Nute and Augie Diaz.

ZIMMERMAN TROPHY

Jeff Lenhart, San Diego 87.1 1
Earl Elms, San Diego 89.8 2
Tom Nute, San Diego 144.8 3
Augie Diaz, Miami 152.1 4
Gonzalo Diaz, Miami 199.1 5
Dave Peterson, San Diego 225.4 6
Basil Kelly, Nassau 242.7 7
Pete Duvoisin, Chattanooga 253.4 8
Frank Levinson, Clearwater 262.7 9
Bruce Colyer, Ft. Lauderdale 325.0 10



WHY NOT USE

THE BEST!

1st & 2nd SCIRA Midwinters
Clearwater, Fla.

1st & 3rd Overall SCIRA
Southern Circuit

NORTH SNIPE SAILS

Most Snipe skippers want North sails ^^
because they know their suit will be
just like those that are winning
regattas.

To insure your sails are identical,
we test our cloth thoroughly and use
plastic templates in production.

You can be racing with new North
Snipe sails one month from the day
you order, so don't delay! We
want to help make your 1972 sailing
season your best one yet, so call
us collect when you wish to order.

1111 Anchorage Ln.

SAN DIEGO, Ca. 92106
(714) 224-242*1

Traubingerstr.2k
8132 Garatshausen

WEST GERMANY

o 8158-8676



INTERVIEW WITH 3-TIME WORLD CHAMPION

i|p\
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Per and Mats Gothlin, Sweden's Snipe Champions and edi
tors of the Nordisk Snipe Bulletin interviewed Axel Schmidt
about Snipes, equipment, and sailingthe boat and have offered
to share the information with us.

Question: What equipment do you use? Sails, boat, mast
and so on.

Answer: My boat was built in Brazil by Pierre de Mattos in
1961. His production was discontinued in 1964. Osprey VII is
built of Amazon cedar planks, very strong but not so light.
Because of the minimum weight now 20 kgs less the boat had
to suffer a plastic operation to lose weight, plenty of shaving
on the sides and a new bow shape to go through the waves
better. The bow is now sharper and not so flat section at the
bottom between frame no. 1 and stem. This modification was

done after the new weight was introduced and because the
boat pounded too much to windward. It didn't hurt the per
formance on the long waves and improved plenty on the small
chop and on the fresh water where she never went well. The
cockpit was also opened to maximum size to reduce weight
above.

I use aluminum 5/16" thick daggerboard, conventional
type. I have tried using the cut type with no successexcept in
light winds, to my surprise. As the class has just changed the
specifications on daggerboard, they could have designed a new
shape somewhere in between the two types and have just one
for everybody.

The mast which I presently use is a wooden one built by a
local boat builder. It weighs 7 kg bare and its deflection from
band to band with SO lbs weight is close to 2 5/8". This
deflection is OK for up to ISO kg. total crew weight. If the
crew weight is less then you can increase bend on the boom
vang and on the forward mast puller at the deck. My experi
ence shows total crew weight shouldn't be below 130 kg. Ideal
is 140 kg. for all around winds. It is my intention this season
to use a Cobra mast. I have seen some and I am sure they
ought to be better than any wooden or aluminum mast. They
are lighter and have less windage but require a lot of trimming
on the mast pullersas the wind and waves increase.

My boom is the conventional 4" deep spruce. It doesn't and
shouldn't bend at all. Sheeting is conventional with winch
block at the keelson and no jam or cam cleat at the deck to
avoid laziness in trimming mainsail. The new Cobra aluminum
booms are very nice and as long as they are lighter than wood
en, which I think they are it is an advantage to have them.
Don't forget that the booms are always on the leeward side.

The sails I have been using for the past eleven years have
been North. At present I am using Elms because I can have a
sail like I want and not like the year's model. This is a conveni
ence I developed by my name and a good friendship I made
with Earl, plus the fact that he also races Solings. My twin
brother continues with North because he is his dealer in Brazil.

Question: How do you trim your equipment?
Answer The mast is stepped all the way forward. The chain

plates are as far forward as possible and as far in as permitted
(1154"). The jib tack is at the maximum forward position
(1114"). Jib lead is 11" inward from the shear and run parallel
to centerline. Rope mainsheet traveler or bridle is 4" in from
shear and about 4" forward of vertical line of boom band.

Shrouds and jib intersection are at maximum height. Hal
yard hooks and internal halyards for main and jib. Mainsail is
always hoisted to the maximum regardless of the strength of
the wind. Always use bridle in such a position that the two
blocks almost touch in any kind of condition.

What is most important is the rake, slack and bend of the
mast you carry at certain wind and wave conditions as well as
crew weight. This is very difficult to explain because there are
so many variables, but, of one thing you can be certain, this
part is only achieved by matching with others more than any
thing else. Try different types of bend (forward and sideways)
and rake for yourself and feel the results. This way you can
really learn things and speak to your friends so they can also
develop and then the standard is at a higher level. It is import
ant to analyze experiences with your competitors even if you
don't like him too much.

Question: We have heard from our representative in the
World's 1963 and 196S that you were outstanding on down
wind legs. How do you sail so fast?

Answer: Ride the waves properly. Look more at the waves
than the trim of your sail. The trim of the mainsail is done
instinctively without having to look at it. I have written an
article about this and I am not sure it was published in the
Snipe Bulletin. (Ed. note: see January 1966).

Question: You were also very fast to windward. You and
your brother had a tremendous hanging-out technique. Is that
important? How do you train for this technique? Gym?

Answer: Plenty of training and have your hiking straps in
the right place. Don't have your straps fore and aft; have them
put athwartships, and in such a way that you hike with your
legs open and have your sheet between them (legs). The length
of the tiller and the tiller extension plays an important part in
the hiking technique. Make the tiller long (about 20" aft of
the centerboard trunk) and the extension about two feet de
pending on the size of the person. Hike so your underknees
stay at the sheer. Requires, of course, some teamwork with
your crew and a small jump to come back when you need not
hike. All this is done with a certain harmony and rythm with
the waves.

Note: I never had to do gym for this stuff because I never
needed to. If you think it necessary, do it, but then you might
as well change class (try Finn).

Question: How do you prepare for a big regatta?
Answer: 1. Training as much as possible and with the same

crew.

2. Have the best new sails available and preferablyone you
have tried already.

3. Arrive at the championship early but not too early so
that you get yourself bored and homesick. I think five days is
good enough.

4. Always think of a way to improve your boat.
5. Go to sleep whenever you want but wake up early and

prepare your boat.
Question: What advice would you like to give your readers

to become as good as you arein Snipe?
Answer: All that is said above plus much more training. Six

years it required me to win the world championship so if
anybody wants to equal this score they better start moving. I
only started sailing Snipes when I was 20 years old (1959). It
would have been much better for me if I had started earlier.



4"1 "VILLA BLANES'
At the beginning of November, under the auspices of the

Club de Vela Blanes (Blanes Sailing Club), the 4th "Villa
Blanes" Trophy, the Lopez Doriga Memorial, was contested.
72 snipes, 7 participating nations is the extraordinary balance
shown by the registrations in these races; Norway, Denmark,
Italy, France, Yougoslavia, Portugal and Spain were in Blanes
with their best yachtsmen. Names like Queiroz, Hansen, Ras-
mussen, Ratomir, Toftgaard, Zaoli and Lamarque, to cite just
a few of the foreign entrants, are a clear example of the high
level of these races which have had a worthy organizer and
host in the youthful Blanes SailingClub.

All the races were strongly contested right up to the last
few metres. The changes in the leading positions were almost
constant; not the slightesterror was pardoned and the smallest
mistake could cost several places.

The most regular and, in fact, the ones who should have
made a clean sweep of the leading positionswere Chuvias VI,
the Portuguese Ribamar and Fado. They are all experts in the
Class and were able to make the most of their experience.

On this occasion, the wind was not an ally to boatsmen; it
hardly deigned to appear except for a few moments; its inten
sity almost never exceeded force 1 on the Beaufort Scale,
except in the fourth race when it rose to force 3. Thislack of
wind turned the course into a very difficult enemy and this
also explains the triumph of the veterans.

In short, we can say that Blanes knew how to welcome the
yachtsmen of a class that continues expanding, without, how
ever, losing its category. It just remains for us now to look
forward to the arrival of November 1972 so that we may once
again enjoy a few more windydays by the sea.

Angel Armada-J. Zarazua, Vigo 27 1

E. Quciroz-M. Queiroz, Defundo Sport 32 2

A. Delgado-Fernandez, Madrid 35.7 3

F. Oliver-J.M. Espina, Palma de M. 39 4

J. Sanchez-M. Alonso, Los Nietos 49.7 5

A.T. Abascal-J.M. Cestinos, Santander 50.7 6

K. Ratomir-G. Boris, Caleb 53 7

G. Cryas-A Burgos, Palma de M. 56.7 8

H. Hansen- K Hansen, Seil Club 73 9

F. Rasmussen-J. Olesen, Espergarde 75 10

H. Costas-K. Cusi, Vela Blanes 77.7 11

B. Lamaniue-M. Dedefom, D"Ares 85 12

J. Soley-M. Nubiola, Vela Blanes 86 13

N. Toftgaard-T. Greiffemberg, Espergarde 86.7 14

F. Christiansen-P. Larsen, Espergarde 87 15

I. Gonazlez-A. Gutierrez, Enif II 88 16

G. Zaoli-F. Salerio, San Remo 88.7 17

F. Anglada-A. Vicens, Vela Blanes 89 18

P. Zendrera-M. Casanelles, Vela Blanes 90 19

F. Santa-Oralla-J. Oms, Vela Blanes 91.7 20

J.M. Brossard-M.F. Marin, Claquey 92 21

A. Suris-J. Suner, Barcelona 107 22

M. Sanchez Barca-J. Belles, Baleares 107.7 23

A. Cella-J.E. Chacon, Barcelona 109 24

J. Costas-M. Robles, Vela Blanes no 25

A. Pigrau-C. Pigrau, Barcelona 110.7 26

MUNCIE - RICHMOND CLOSED
22 Snipes competed in the first annual Muncie - Richmond

Closed Regalta held at Muncie Sailing Club.
A week earlier 2 inches of snow lay on the ground but

Saturday, November 13th was a day in the high sixties with
variable northern winds at 10-15 mph.

In the first race Ad Scholes, Commodore of Muncie Sailing
Club, led the entire race. On the final leg of a triangle wind
ward leeward windward course Dave Burdett out guessed sev
eral wind shifts catching Steve Sherman and Scholes.

In the Second race Sherman caught Hollard Hodges from
behind for the win with Stuart Spencer and his sister Susan in
third.

Sherman now thought the regatta was in the bag, not realiz
ing the Spencer's had finished close behind him in each race.
About half way up the first leg of the last race he suddenly
realized that the Spencer's were tacking to cover everytinie he
tacked. This continued for six more legs. The Spencer's were
determined to win, and did but, Sherman's second place finish
won him the Regatta for the Muncie Fleet. Richmond had the
next four places and trophies.

This Regatta cost only S30 dollars to put on. Including 10
trophies, announcements, 72 bottles of beer, gas, etc. The two
fleets split the cost and no charge was made to the entrants.
This informal regatta prompted many Snipe owners who had
never raced before to come out and try their hand.

Everyone agreed it was the most relaxing and enjoyable
regatta of the year.

Steve Sherman

Muncie Fleet #557

Steve Sherman. M.S.C. 3- 1- 2 8.7
Stuart Spencer, Richmond 4- 3- 1 13.7

Dave Burdett, Richmond 1-6-6 23.4

Holland Hodges, Richmond 8-2-5 27.0
Jim Guthrie, Richmond 6-7-3 30.4

Ad Scholes, M.S.C. 2-11- 7 33.0

Nancy Smith, Richmond 14-4-4 36.0

Bob Mackenzie, M.S.C. 5-10-12 44.0

Jerry Makela, Richmond 9- 5-13 44.0

Mark Constant. M.S.C. 15-8-9 50.0
Rich Kunkel. M.S.C. 10- 9-15 52.0
Steve Barb, M.S.C. 13-13- 8 52.0
Greg Gust. M.S.C. 7-12-17 54.0

Bill Fancil. M.S.C. 11-16-10 55.0

George Howell, Richmond 12-14-11 55.0

Marvin Lee. M.S.C. 17-15-14 64.0
Curt Chastain, M.S.C. 16-17-20 71.0
Bob Barry, M.S.C. 18-NS-16 73.0
Al Gentry, Richmond 19-18-19 74.0

Marge Smith, Richmond NS-19-18 76.0
Wayne Doolittle, M.S.C. 21-20-21 80.0
Ball State Univ., M.S.C. 20-21-NF 80.0

PROVINCE ofONTARIO CHAMPIONSHIP

August 5-6 Fleet 321
Open to ALL Snipers

Write: Anne Crook „
263 Sandwell Dr
Oakville 827-1210

DISTRICT 3 CHAMPIONSHIP
July 21-22-23

IVY CLUB
Write: Tom Clark

1504 W Tomar Ct

(309) 682-2301 Peoria, IL

CANADIAN NATIONAL

SNIPE CHAMPIONSHIP

August 20-25
W. Evans - 7 Vine Crescent

Fleet 568 - Barrie, Ontario
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to selection of the US Champion. No doubt, at any Nationals,
there are boats that would not have qualified under other
conditions. We shouldgive it at leastone trial before condemn
ing it.

The number of qualifiers is increased from 25 to 32. Since
not all the 21 district qualifiers will attend, there will be that
many more places left in contention. There willprobably be
15 to 18 qualifiers from the Crosby series, which is justabout
wherethe hot-shots leave offanyhow.

No doubt there are districts fleets - even families - with
more talent than others. (And any attempt to set upa quota
on the basis of registered boats would give a boost to registra
tion like we haven't seen since someone thought updecals.)
Tlic October 1971 issue hastheresults of last year's Nationals.
How many qualifierswerefrom each District?

continued from page 3

YAC
WICHITA KANSAS

* Low Moment of Inertia

* Quality Controlled Production
* 381 -Weight for 1974
* Hull and Deck Molded in One Piece

* Hull Rigidity Surpassing Wooden Hulls
* All Fiberglass for minimal Maintenance
* Base Price Full Rigged for Racing
* Hull Speed Second to None
* Management has 15 years Fiberglass Exp.
* Build to SCIRA Measurements

WE AT S.Y. ARE PLEDGED

TO GIVE YOU, THE SKIPPER,
SNIPES - FAST, MAINTENANCE FREE

AND

MEETING ALL MEASUREMENTS

SET OUT BY SCIRA

WRITE FOR FULL DETAILS TODAY

3550 SOUTHEAST BLVD., WICHITA, KANSAS
k 316-685-8611 67216

r

I|<m land ljaun*Weai'
AHached Hood with
drawstring tie.

Hoavy-duly rust-proof
nylon zipper

Slopwaich pocket with
vclcro across l!ap.

Elastic at wrist and
waist tor belief di

Special elastic Feature
to assure no binding
in the crotch whether
silling or standing

All scams double-sewn
and glued

Constructed ol 1C0% waterproof
heavy-duty coaled nylon for
tear-proof durability and
light-weight maneuverability

High visibility orange

Velcro at ankles for
easo over bools

$27.99
(PLUS TAX IN OHIO!
(ADD Jl 00 FOH POSTAGE IN USA)
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DESIGNED BY A SNIPE SAILOR
FOR SNIPE SAILORS.

ASK ABOUT OUR LOW PRICED CANVAS GOODS

SATISFACTION GUARANTEED IF RETURNED UNUSED WITHIN 10 DAYS

-£
NAME.

ADDRESS.

CITY

STATE

HEIGHT.

TO ORDER SEND CHECK

OR COD. ORDER TO:

BOB ROWLAND

191 BELLCREST COURT

BELLBROOK, OHIO 45305

.ZIP-

.WEIGHT, .SEX.
PRICES SUDJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE.



DISQUALIFICATION ALTERNATIVES
PROPOSED BY N.A.Y.R.U.

A communication recenlly received from the Chairman of ihe
Racing Rules Committee of the North American Yacht Racing
Union calls attention to proposals offered by the NAYRTJ for trial
during 1972. They are reproduced from Mr. Bernis's letter.

The following two penalty proposals, as alternatives to
disqualification, are put forward for trial in 1972 either in a single
race or in a series. Each of them has been tried out in 1971 with
considerable satisfaction reported. Each can doubtless be im
proved. Both of them have been proposed to the I.Y.R.U. to be
included in an appendix 10 the rides as optional penalties to be
used when, but only when, the Race Committee desires. We need
more experience with them.

1st Proposal - 720 Degree Turns
A yacht which acknowledges infringing a rule of Part IV may

exonerate herself by making two full 360 degree turns (720
degrees) subject to the following provisions:

1. The yacht infringed against shall notify the infringing yacht at
the first reasonable opportunity by hail and by display of a protest
flag. (The first reasonable opportunity for a hail is usually im
mediately.)

2. Upon such notification. Ihe yacht acknowledging fault shall
at the first reasonable opportunity and while on the same leg of
the course make her turns and while so doing, she shall keep clear

of all other yachts until the turns have been completed and she is
on a proper course to the next mark.

3. The turns may be made in either direction but all in the same
direction.

4. When the infringement occurs before Ihe starting signal, the
infringing yacht shall make her turns after the starting signal and
before crossing the starting line.

5. When an infringement occurs at Ihe finishing line, the in
fringing yacht shall make her turns on Ihe lasl leg of the course
before being officially finished.

6. For the purpose of applying this penally "a leg of the course"
shall be deemed terminated when two boal lengths from Ihe mark
ending that leg. and the next leg shall be deemed to commence at
this point except for the final leg which is lerminaled when a yacht
is no longer racing.

7. If neither yacht aknowledges fault, a protest may be filed in
accordance with rule 68 and the sailing instructions.

8. Nolhing in the foregoing exonerates a yacht from liability.
9. An infringing yacht shall report to Ihe race committee her

infringement and the resulting action taken by her, together with
such other information as may be required by the sailing in
structions.

10. Failure to follow the above requirements will leave a yacht
which has infringed a rule of Part IV subject to disqualification or
other penalty.

Optional additions:
11. The penally of 720 degree turns is not available lo an in

fringing yacht which causes serious damage lo (he other yacht.
12. When the infringing yacht has a spinnaker sel and drawing

at the time of the infringement, drops it completely while taking
her penally and resets it and has il drawing after taking her
penally, the penally is one full turn of 360 degrees instead of two.

SNIPE SAILS '72 O
Levinson Snipe Sails are consistently on the Top boats in
all Regattas. You don't have to be member of the fac
tory team to win with LEVINSON SNIPE SAILS.

EACH SAIL is custom built by exact mylar patterns for
quality control. We spar test every sail.

NEW in '72 — Now every piece of sailcloth is tested on
our Cloth Testing Machine —first to plot initial stretch
factors and secondly, after fatiguing the cloth the stretch
factors are again plotted. This graph analysis gives per
formance data on the new sail and after 2 years equiva

lent use.

CALL FRANK OR RICK - 813-443-2585

Write for our Snipe Letter

Levinson
Sails

900 N OSCEOLA.

CLEARWATER. FLA 33515

2ml Proposal - 20 Percent
A yacht which infringes a rule of Pari IV shall be penalised by-

receiving ihe score for the place worse than her actual finishing
position by 20 percent lo ihe nearest whole number of the number
of starters in thai race, except that the penalty shall be ai least
three places and except further that in no case will she receive a
score for a position worse than one more than the number of
Starters. (Examples: An infringing yacht which finishes 8th in a
starl of 19 yachts will receive the score for 12th place (19 x 2
equals3.8 or 4): an infringing yacht which finishes 13th in a start
of 14yachls will receive the score for 15th place.)

a) A yacht infringing a rule in more ihan one incident shall
receive a 20 percent penalty for each incident.

b) The assignment of a 20 percent penally to a yacht shall not
affect the score of other yachts. (Thus two yachts may receive the
same score.)

It would be appreciated if the Chairman of any Race Committee
which uses either of these systems this coming sailing season will
write the undersigned his comments about ihe experience with
them not later than Friday. September 8, 1972.

/•". G. Bemis. Chairman
Racing Rules Committee

SYMBOL OF EXCELLENCE FOR THE ALL NEW LEMKE ENGINEERED & DESIGNED
SNIPE. QUALITY CRAFTED FOR DISCRIMINATING RACING SAILORS. EXEMPLIFYING
NEW STANDARDS OF PERFORMANCE & FUNCTIONAL UTILITY.

IF YOU OWN A SNIPE OR ARE CONTEMPLATING A NEW ONE, YOU SHOULD HAVE
OUR DESCRIPTIVE LITERATURE IN YOUR FILES. JUST SEND US YOUR NAME AND
ADDRESS fc WE THINK YOU WILL AGREE THAT WE CAN CONCLUSIVELY PROVE
THAT THE NUMEROUS EXCLUSIVE ADVANTAGES AVAILABLE IN THE NEW GENE
RATION LEMKE SNIPE RESULT IN A RACING MACHINE WITHOUT PEER.

P.O. BOX 113H4«INDIANAPOLIS«IND.»H6E01

LEMKE
12
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FEARLESS FORECAST EVALUATION
May 1972

I did pretty well on this item - a lot better than I did
sailing. Clearwater was precisely as predicted - five races on
the gulf, three of them drifters. Only one inSouth Bay, and I
gather that that was precautionary, not really necessary. I also
gather thai some starling lines and courses didn't come very
close to those specified in the Rules for Conducting Sanction
ed Regalias.

I didn't do so well in predicting Miami. I was right onwho
would do well-but the racing was pretty wild. My airways
radio was reporting 21 mph average winds, 27 mph gusts on
Salurday and il was all of that. Elms and Nute capsized at one
jibing mark, leading Lenhart (o decide to gobeyond the mark
and tack rather than jibe. In big waves either operation can be
hazardous, because the waves can take charge when you are
jibing, and the chances of going into irons when trying to
come about are pretty good, as you will have a tendency to
rush the come about. The mosl spectacular capsize when jibing
at a reaching mark that I have ever seen was executed by
Frank Riesneckcr at Corpus Christ! in (he Nationals in 1948.
I don't expect anyone who wasn't there to believe this story,
but so help me - il is true. The wind was about 30 mph.
Corpus Christ! Bay is about 8 feet deep and twenty miles
across, we were racing on the lee shore and the waves were at
least 6 feet high. Most people said they were 8 feet high. They
looked about 20 feel high. The reaching mark was on Ihe edge
of the ship channel, which was 30 feel deep. Frank had avery
small cockpit, and then he capsized, his boat did a complete
360° roll over - mast and sails down in the ship channel,
skipper and crew scampering over the bottom of the boat
which ended up right side up on the port tack, both former
occupants back on board, planing off as if that was the way
they always did it.

In the more conventional method ofdoing aplaning jibe at
a reaching mark it is essential to have the jib over and properly
trimmed (approximately at least) before the jibe is completed.
If the crew can do this and also pull the boom over - fine, but
the jib is most essential. A precarious balance must be main
tained by skipper and crew near the center of the boat -
either one crossing too soon to what is still the leeward side
cancause disaster if a gust hits before the boom comesover.

Quite a few people remarked that they had never had a
faster, wilder ride than on the reaches, and those using the new
thick rudders (about W4" to }</•" thick) felt that they had
better, more precise control over their boats. Under these con
ditions, the skipper and crew must sit quite far back - much
farther than when planing in smooth water. The crew should
crouch down behind the centerboard trunk, moving to eilher
side as necessary to balance the boat - which seemed deter
mined to throw me out. I would have felt a lot safer with a
seat belt and shoulder harness. My mobility was limited by a
tiller in my lap.

A strict enforcement of the Rules for Conducting Sanction
ed regattas should have resulted in at least four races being
thrown oul on protests instead of just two which were protest
ed and thrown out. Starling lines were generally bad, several
windward legs were 100 yards on one tack and a mile on the
other, one reach a close one and the other almost dead before
the wind. Earl Elms protested one race because the RC did not
follow the procedure specified in the sailing instructions and 1
protested one because the five minute signal was off and they
did not restart. 11 turned out that the RC chairman had never

heard of Ihe "Rules for Conducting Sanctioned Regattas" and
had never seen the sailing instructions. No skippers were
appointed to check the courses and starting lines.

Nassau turned out to be beauiiful (almost as warm as it was
in Wichita, my stay at home friends take pleasure in reminding
me). Winds varied from almost a drifter on the last day up to
one race where we planed the entire length of the first reach —
but it was a comfortable plane - not a wild one. Friday morn
ing two races back to back were long and a little rugged and
there was some agitation to drop the afternoon race and hold
two Saturday. The committee turned down the suggestion -
and the ensuing race could not have been more perfect. They
didn't have any sailing instructions but they really didn't need
them - they did everything by the book.

PUBLIC SERVICE ANNOUNCEMENTS

1. That luscious, limey, lemony, frostie stuff that the
Bacardi Company serves in plastic glasses which seem to be
bottomless because somebody is always refilling them from a
pitcher when you aren't looking —should be labeled —"warn
ing - hazardous to health if consumed like soda pop." Which
is what everybody does at his first Bacardi party, in spite of
warnings. And sometimes at his second and subsequent parties
too.

2. That liquid which tastes like a harmless squashed banana
is lethal. This concoction showed up in the same plasticglass
es, the day after the Bacardi party - and in this case,
immediately upon our return from racing. I didn't take any
because I don't like sweet drinks, and the memory of the
previous evening was still clear - but from what I gathered -
consuming two or three will let you get to the door of the
house where you are supposed to have dinner before collapse
takes place. Five and the lights go out, even if dunked in the
swimming pool still dressed for sailing. 1 have no report on
how many were consumed by the third no show male contest
ant (out of six invited) at Basil Kelly's house for dinner that
night. And we haddinner at a respectable hour that night too.

3. Bruce Colyer recommends bringing along an electricskil
let and canned corned beef hash if you like to eat before ten.
We brought along envelopes of dried soup which we used with
water heated in our percolater. Next time we will try those
dried packaged dinners Arthur Godfrey talks about.

REPORT ON OLD JOE

He didn't give me any breaks like I hoped. In fact - I think
he is mad at me. I seem to go pretty fast, but usually in the
wrong direction.



Sanctioned Snipe Regattas

MAY 6-7, HERNANDO DESOTO REGAT
TA, Delta Snipe Fleet, George Lee, 5443
Gwynne Rd., Memphis, TN 38117.

MAY 6-7 MIDDLEFORD OPENER, WHITE
WATER VALLEY FLEET, George Howell,
2207 Parkdale, Dr. Richmond, IN 47374.

MAY 13-14 BATTLE OF SAN JACINTO,
AUSTIN FLEET, Gary Boswell, 4205 Wood-
way Dr. Austin TX 78731

MAY 13-14, SOUTHERN SNIPE CHAM
PIONSHIP, Privateer Yacht Club, Bud Sipe,
Privateer Rd., Hixson, TN 37343.

MAY 13-14, COLONIAL TROPHY REGAT
TA, Annapolis Snipe Fleet, Janet Nastefl, 4
Randall Ct, Annapolis. MD 21401.

MAY 20-21, NORTHEASTERN INVITA
TIONAL Snipe Championship, Mass Bay
Fleet, R.F. Wood, 36 Sagamore Ave., Win-
throp, MA 02152.

MAY 20-21 KICK-OFF REGATTA, LAN
SING Fleet, Harrold W. Spicknall, 6355 Rey
nolds Rd, Haslett, Ml 48840.

MAY 20-21 TULSA SPRING OPENER, Se
quoyah Yacht Club, William G. Vosburgh,
2127 E 31st Place, Tulsa, OK 74105.

MAY 21-23 RIJECKA INTERNATIONAL
REGATTA. Galeb Perpetual Challenge Tro
phy, Rijecka, Jugoslavia.

MAY 27-28 CHAMPAGNE REGATTA, Birch
Lake, J. Craig Speck, 24463 Filmore, Taylor,
Ml 48180.

MAY 27-28 SOUTHWESTERN SNIPE
CHAMPIONSHIP, White Rock SC, Bill Land-
fair. 9420 W. Lake Highlands, Dallas, TX
75218.

JUNE 34 FIREWATER REGATTA. Linclon
Fleet, David B. Makepeace, 3965 S. 40th St,
Lincoln, NB68506.

JUNE 3-4, FT. WORTH BOAT CLUB RE
GATTA, Dr. W. J. Shelton, 2901 West Berry,
Ft. Worth, TX 76109.

JUNE 3-4. MICHIGAN STATE CHAMPION
SHIP, Barton B.C. - Wolf Lake Y.C.. Charles
Hogue, 3220 Burkhart Rd., Jackson, Ml
49201.

JUNE 3-4. WHITTEMORE - ST. JOHN Invi
tational Regatta, Quassapaug Yacht Club. Ed
mund J. Daly. 193 Clough Rd.. Waterbury.
CT 06700.

JUNE 17-18. BLUE-GRAY REGATTA, Pine
Beach Yacht Club, Ralph Bush, 631 Spring
field Ave., Pine Beach, NJ 08741.

JUNE 17-18, DISTRICT 7 CHAMPIONSHIP,
Clear Lake Highlands, CA, Lake Merced Fleet,
Collins Orton, 44 Olcese Ct, Oaly City, CA
94015.

JUNE 17-18 DISTRICT II CHAMPIONSHIP
(5 race series • weather permitting) Oklahoma
City BC, Steve Taylor, P. O. Box 16647,
Oklahoma City, OK 73116.

JUNE 17-18 RIFF-RAFF REGATTA. Cowan
Lake, Robert Rowland, 223 Orville St., Fair-
born. OH 45324.

JUNE 24-25 MIDWESTERN CHAMPION
SHIP, Wichita SC, Ted Wells, 6631 E. Kellogg,
Wichita, KS 67207.

JUNE 24-25 SLAUSON MEMORIAL RE
GATTA, Peoria, Tom Clark, Tomar Ct,
Peoria, IL.

JUNE 24-28 IV VASCO DE GAMA, Oporto,
Portugal. Measuring June 23-24. Joao Mener-
es, Molhe Norte, Leixoes, Portugal

JULY 1-2, MISSOURI VALLEY CHAMP
IONSHIP, Iowa-Nebraska S.A., Floyd Hughes,
Jr., 8 Westlake Village, Council Bluffs, Iowa
51501.

JULY 8-9, WOLVERINE REGATTA, Barton
Boat Club, John S. Johns, 515 Walnut St.,
Ann Arbor, Ml 48104.

JULY 8-9, WINCHESTER No. 77 INVITA
TIONAL Regatta, Bob Ely, 25 Highland Ave.,
Winchester, MA 01890.

JULY 8-9 WOLVERINE REGATTA. Barton
BC, Warren J. Hanselman, 1326 King George
Blvd., Ann Arbor, Ml 48104.

JULY 15-22 EUROPE AND AFRICA CHAM
PIONSHIP. Clube De Vela Atlantico, Oporto.
Portugal. Ruy Moreira, P. O. Box 61, San
Joao de Madeira, Portugal

JULY 21,22,23, DISTRICT 3 CHAMPION
SHIP, Peoria (IVY), Tom Clark, Tomar Ct,
Peoria, IL 61614.

JULY 29-30, NEW ENGLAND OPEN, Quan-
napowitt Snipe Fleet, AI Zachor, 124 Pond
Rd., Acton, MA 01720.

AUGUST 2-6 EUROPE AND AFRICA JUN
IOR SNIPE CHAMPIONSHIP. Real Club
Natico of Alicante, Spain. 5 entries from each
country-free lodging at local hotels.

AUGUST 5-6 ONTARIO OPEN, Oakvilie YS,
Anne Crook, P. O. Box 144, Oakville,
Ontario, Canada.

AUGUST 5-6, PROVINCE OF ONTARIO
CHAMPIONSHIP, Anne Crook, 263 Sandwell
Dr., Oakville, Ontario, Canada.
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AUGUST 11-13, INTERNATIONAL RE
GATTA OF PORTOR02, Yacht Club "Pir-
at," 66320 Portoroz, Yugoslavia.

AUGUST 11-12 U. S. JUNIOR NATIONAL
CHAMPIONSHIP. Ft. Gibson. Oklahoma.
Jack Zink. P. O. Box 7388. Tulsa. OK 74105.

AUGUST 13-17 U. S. NATIONAL CHAM
PIONSHIP, Ft. Gibson. Oklahoma. Measuring
Aug. 10-12. Crosby, Heinzerling and Wells
starting August 13. Jack Zink, P. O. Box
7388. Tulsa, OK 74105

AUGUST 19-20, BOARD OF GOVERNORS
INVITATIONAL, Quassapaug Yacht Club.
Edmund J. Daly, 193 Clough Rd., Waterbury,
CT 06700.

AUGUST 20-25 CANADIAN NATIONAL
CHAMPIONSHIPS, Barrie Yacht Club. Aug
20-21 measuring and tune up, Aug 22-24 5
race championship series. Aug 25 spare day.
Dr. Bill Evans, 7 Vine Crescent, Barrie,
Ontario, Canada.

AUGUST 26-27 HOOSIER HARVEST,
Muncie Fleet, Steve Barb, 400 Chinquiapin
Way, Muncie, IN 47304

AUGUST 26-27. DEVIL'S NEST ANNUAL,
Lewis and Clark Lake, Daniel Bockelmann,
5610 Nicholas St., Omaha. NB 68132.

SEPTEMBER 9-10, HOSPITALITY REGAT
TA. Weatherby Lake Snipe Fleet, Hanns H.
Hagen. 9909 NW 74th, Kansas City. MO
64152.

SEPTEMBER 9-10 INDIANA OPEN, Indian
apolis Fleet. Jerry Peterson, 5844 Eastview
Ct, Indianapolis, IN 46250.

SEPTEMBER 16-17, MASSACHUSETTS
BAY OPEN. Mass Bay Fleet. R. F. Wood, 36
Sagamore Ave., Winthrop, MA 02152.

SEPTEMBER 16-17, JOE RAMEL MEM
ORIAL Regatta, Lotawana Snipe Fleet, Mari
an Petersen, L-12 Lake Lotawana, Rt. 1, Lee's
Summit, MO 64063.

SEPTEMBER 23-24, LAST CHANCE, Crystal
Lake, Terry Gilkinson, 231 Lake Shore Dr.,
Crystal Lake. IL 60014.

OCTOBER 7-8 OXFORD INCIDENT and
OHIO OPEN CHAMPIONSHIP. Acton Lake.
Robert L. Hill, 11422 Pippin Rd, Cincinnati,
OH 45231.

NOVEMBER 4-5, HALLOWEEN REGATTA.
J. H. West. 685 Fair Oak Manor NW, Atlanta,
GA 30327.
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CLASSIFIED
Why not try an ad here for only five
cents a word, at a minimum charge of
$2.00? RESULTS WILL BE GOOD!
These small ads are accepted on a cash
basis only, so send a remittance for the
proper amount with your order.

FOR SALE: SNIPE TIE-TACS & SCATTER
PINS. Solve your gift and award problems.
Detailed replica of a Snipe 13/16" high in
sterling silver, crafted by nationally known
jewler. ONLY 5.50 each. Check to Snipe
Fleet 409, c o Chas. Chambers. 5429 East
62nd St., Indianapolis, IN 46220.

NOTICE, DAYSAILORS: We are closing out
our fiberglass covered, plywood center keel
stepped spruce masts — $77. Prepaid. Var
nished, laminated Vee shaped spruce booms
$22.50 packed F.O.B. Pre paid with order for
$65. or more. Post Woodworking Shop. 2020
E 1st St.. Tempe, AR 85281.

FOR SALE - Snipe 16611, Fiberglass. North
Sails, 2 covers. Trailer, Boat Lift, SI.100. Sid
Brown. 224 S. Main St. Marine City. Ml.
(313) 765-4061.

FOR SALE - Lippincott 13019. beautiful
mahogany, ready to race, includes Proctor,
Levinson and trailer. $1,000 Firm. Call Norm
Shute (317) 966-1730 or (317) 962-4152. See
at 4810 Woodside Drive, Richmond, Ind.

FOR SALE - Lofland Fiberglass 16934 and
Murray Trailer with winch, selfbailer. Sole
user away at college past 2 years. Stored in
side, original Levinson sails in good condition.
Maroon hull, white deck. S995 firm. M.M.
Crisler. 1217 Bay Ave.. Clearwater, FL
33516.

FOR SALE - Snipe 16931, Gold Fiberglass
Lofland with Proctor mast and North sails, all
go fasts & equipment, compass. Top of fleet.
$800. Robert R. Parker, 18 W. Hazel Dell,
Springfield. III. 62703 (217) 529-4592.

FOR SALE - Snipe 14550. Fiberglass, Vara-
lyay hull, wood mast, Lofland trailer. Elms
and North sails, $750. Wayne Ernst, 66 Pen-
field Crescent, Rochester, N.Y. 14625 (716)
586-5460

WANTED - All fiberglass Chubasco Snipe in
good condition. Please furnish details, price
data, etc. to Ed Nelson, 180 Baltic Circle.
Tampa, Florida 33606. Phone (813)
253-3812. Transportation to Florida must be
reasonably convenient.

FOR SALE - New and Used Snipes, New
Trailers, Covers, Accessories. Port Snipe, Rob
ert E. Munyon, Shore Rd., North Brookfield
MA 01535. (413) 867-2711 after 5 P.M.

FOR SALE NEW LOFLAND 18942. Proctor
Mast, Aluminum daggerboard, aluminum
boom. New Cameron sails. Fully Equipped
S1600. LOFLAND 18491. Demonstrator, ful
ly equipped SI400 Best offer. Port Snipe.
Robert E. Munyon. Shore Rd.. North Brook-
field. MA 01535. (413) 867-2711 after 5 P.M.

UNUSUAL OPPORTUNITY to buy two very
fast, minimum weight and fully-equipped
racing Snipes (Lemke No. 18407 and
Eichenlaub No. 14603) including custom
double-deck trailer for turnpike travel. S2800.
Dick Crandall, 528 Shoreham, Grosse Pointe
Woods. Ml 48236. (313) 885-7334.

FOR SALE - Old style Cobra spreaders
$4.00 pair; old style Cobra gooseneck $4.00.
Include $1.00 postage Earl Elms, 4035-R
Pacific Highway, San Diego, CA 92110.

Beautiful

Snipe
Scale Model

Polished

White Epoxy
"Driftwood"

Frame

Mounted on a 11 x 14 gold, green or
blue fabric-covered background. $18.00
Postpaid

Money back if not delighted

Your numbers (red or black) $2.00

Write or call for information on trophy
and presentation models.

R.J.Porter
RFD No. 3. Norwich, Conn. 06360

Tel. (203) 889-7771 evenings

•COMPETITION *EFF0RT

♦HOSPITALITY *PE0PLE

•SAILING AREA

SLAUSON

MEMORIAL REGATTA

June 24-25 Fleet 131

Plan NOW to be there!

Two Separate Fleets - A & B

Write: Tom Clark

1504 W. Tomar Court
Peoria, III. 61614
Ph. (309) 682-266

FITTED SNIPE COVERS
Proven designs-handmadc-choice of heavy
top-quality, pearl grey, Vivatcx-treated,
prc-shrunk Army duck, water-repellent and
mildew resistant; or waterproof, tough and
long-lasting white vinyl-coated nylon. Either
type fabric is sewed with synthetic poly
ester, anti-wick thread. Double cloth at all
stress points. Literature on all covers avail
able. Vinyl-coated nylon cover prices on re
quest.
8 COCKPIT COVER $35.00

Over boom, snap-closed front, mast
collar, boom tip cover.

9 FULL DECK COVER $70.00
Snaps or lies under rubrail, includes
snaps for boat.

9-B FULL DECK COVER $90.00
Over boom, fastens under chines with
draw rope.

10 TRAILING COVER $70.00
Covers deck and sides with mast up or
down - mast collar closes opening
when trailing.

10-A TRAILING COVER $60.00
Covers deck and sides but with no op
enings.

10-C BOTTOM COVER $50.00
Covers bottom and sides - overlaps
top of deck with draw rope.

11 TRAILING COVER $110.00
Specify 10 or 10-A wilh separate bot
tom cover.

Il-B ENVELOPE COVER $90.00
Completely covers hull - heavy-duty
zipper closes tear opening.

ll-C MAST COVER $15.00
I ID RUDDER COVER $12.00

I-oam lined

11-I BATTEN BAG $ 3JO

SATISFACTION GUARANTEED
Shipped I'ospaid in U.S.A.

S & F MANUFACTURING COMPANY
P.O.Box 1011,

Matthews, N. C. 28105
Phone 704-847-9875

SOUTHWESTERN SNIPE

CHAMPIONSHIP REGATTA

May 27 and 28

WHITE ROCK SAILING CLUB

Home for Snipe Fleet No. 1

Contact: Bill Landfair

9420 W. Lake Highlands
Dallas. Texas 75218

RIFF RAFF
June 17-18 Cowan Lake - Wilmington, OH - 40 mi NNE of Cincinnati

FREE beer after Saturday races
FREE hors d'ouvres before dinner
FREE refreshments Sunday AM

Informal steak cookout
Entertainment

A and B fleets

Trophies
Favors

Camping, showers available
Cooking facilities
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Registration: Saturday morning

SCIRA DECAL required

First race start: 1:00

Contact:

Bob Rowland

191 Bellcrest Court
Bellbrook, OH 4 5305

Tel: (513) 848-4016



SAIL BROKERS

For New, Used.

Da ma c ed Sails

DID VOL' KNOW

That your surplus sails are needed by hundreds of other
boats0 Such as kit-boats, non-class, catamarans, lake
S; bay sailors, trimarans, backyard built boats, ex
perimental boats and so on? All that needs to be known
by these owners is dimensions. Send your Ex-racing
Sailstoustosell: convert your surplus sails tomoncy.
For detaiLs as to how. send for the appropriatelislts)
' AC Centerboard boat Sails - "AK" (or keel boats.

I1ACON i. ASSOCIATES. Inc.

528 Second Street. Rm. P

Annapolis. Maryland 21403
Telephone: '301 I 263-4880
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SHOW YOUR GRATITUDE
Here's 8 RATING AWARD for those guys Bnd
gals you've been abusing all season.

Attractive blue seascape background with mes
sage in script on parchment paper. 854" by 11"
IDEAL FOR FRAMING. For recognition of
any nautical duties and occasions. Fill in the

Bwardoe's name, duties, boat, event, and sign
your name,. Ideal for special events.

BETTER THAN A TROPHY

Five for $2.00; 25 for $7.00. Send check or
money order. Immediate delivery.

AWARD CERTIFICATES

5230 N. 23rd St. Phoenix, AR 85016

BATTENS
MADE FOR RACING

Finest Quality Tapered Varnished Ash

Set of 3 for Snipe - $3.25 prepaid
Send Check or M. O. to

DON BLYTHE.BATTENS

804 Euclid Avenue Jackson, Miss. 39202

Snipe Boat Kit
Now Ready by CLARK CRAFT

Save up to SI,000 by building your.own
Snipe from the new Clark Craft com

plete boat kit. All materials comply with
class specifications. Frames are com
pletely assembled, all other parts are
pre-cut ready to assemble. Semi-finished

mast and boom are included. Price of

new kit $489.00. Replacement masts
and booms of clear spruce, semi-finished,
ready to paint, are now available for

S125.00. All parts F.O.B. Buffalo. For
information write to CLARK CRAFT.
16-SN A<iua Lane, Tonawanda. N. Y.
14150.
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Boom-mounted
Mainsheet Jam

PRICE S20.00 POSTPAID v^v<^w*^.-.^----~.^ PRICE S20.00 POSTPAID

HOWARD N. RICHARDS
508 Morrison Road Oakville, Ontario, Canada

QUALITY FITTINGS

for the discriminating yachtsman

This qualily line of ingenious hardware is designed and,manufactured by a Snipe

HnR

sailor for those who want something better than the ordinary run-of-the-mill fittings.

The proven efficiency of these products has received world-wide recognition in the

Snipe class as well as many other classes. Take the Jiffy Jib Jam, for example. It has

been adopted as standard equipment by most builders of the Snipe class, including

Ihe world's largest. The Snipe Class Championship of the World was won by boats

equipped with it in the years 1963 and 1965 and the runner-up in 1967 It was adopted
as standard equipment on all Snipes used in the 1964 Western Hemisphere Champion-

ship and all Snipes in the 1967 V Pan-American Games. The National Championship

of countries too numerous to mention, have been won by Snipes equipped with it.

Jiffy Jib Jam

Smaller, neater, more efficient and weighs less than any comparable

fitting on the market. Made of high-tensile bronze, chrome plated,
with fibre jam cleat. Takes 54", Mi" or 54" sheet. Nylatron sheave.
Comes complete with fastenings. Weight 6 oz.. width 1%"and extends
4" below boom.

The fitting most of the top skippers have come to realize as being
the ultimate in jibsheet control. Fast and efficient, eliminates fumbling
and is a boon to your crew. Double acting cam works both ways,

making only the one fitting necessary. Releases instantly with a simple
flip of the wrist, saving precious seconds every time you tack. Sheet
automatically slides up the lube, engaging the cam. and is held posi
tively and firmly in the desired position. Your crew can even hike-
out with the jibsheet as support without it coming unjammed.
Adopted as standard equipment by many builders of the Snipe class.
Made of chrome plated bronze alloy and comes complete with fasten
ings. Mounts on aft end of centreboard box and takes V\t" or 54" dia.
sheet. Weighs 11 oz., height 354" with a base dia. of 254".

Little Seizer
PRICE S20.00 POSTPAID

This versatile addition to the Quality Fittings line is destined to become
the "Numero Uno" jib sheeting cleat for all small boats. It gives you
the advantages offered by the Jiffy Jib Jam. yet is only 154" high for
those who preter a lower fitting. This little gem mounts easily on top
of the centreboard handle in a horizontal position or on the aft end
of the handle in a vertical position. Improved cam releases easily and
takes rope sizes through 54". Ym,". %". and 'At" diameters. This cleat

along with the Jiffy Jam, are the only two cleats in the world which
operate both ways on a single cam. making only the one fitting
necessary. The crew can also hike-out with the jibsheet as support
without it coming unjammed. Made of high tensile bronze,
chrome plated, with a stainless steel bearing shaft and spring. Comes
complete with fastenings and weighs oniy 5 ounces. Height 154".
width 154", length 154".
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